SIEMENS

8 for Personal Computers

ight® 2

Ins

po

SR

ﬂ%sb

=

g

[ G- -

0 o+
2

L
Pa N0
RO

&
oh,



s

o

”

P

s’

S

Mo

e

S’

R

N

Insight® 2.8 for Personal Computers

Rev. 1 (04/99)

The information contained within this document is subject to change without notice and
should not be construed as a commitment by Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.

Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear
in this document.

Al software described in this document is furnished under a license and may be used or
copied only in accordance with the terms of such license.

insight is a registered trademark of Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.

Designer is the trademark of MICROGRAFX, Inc.

Lotus and 1-2-3 are registered trademarks of Lotus Development Corporation

Microsoft is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation

Microsoft Windows, Windows 95, Word for Windows and Excel are trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation

For further information contact your nearest Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.
representative

© Copyright 1999 Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this pub-
lication may be produced, transmitted, transcribed or stored in a retrieval system without writ-
ten permission of Siemens Building Technologies, inc.

Printed in U.S.A



)
™, Training EXpectations . ...........uiiniin ittt i 2
‘ Table of co ntents Unit Training ODbJECHVES . . . ..o\ttt et e et e ie e et eanens 3
3 Technical Documentation ... ..........vtuiiiiiiniiiiniininnennn.n 3
Introduction
} Using Insight® for Personal Computers ................ ... .....iiin... 4
. Operator AccessLevels .. ... 5
J Communication HardWare ... ...........ooreurinrenemneaneneenennnnn. 6
Windows Basic Screen Components ..............ouoiiiiniiinninenn... 7-9
Insight 2.8 Screen Components ................coiiiiinniieiennnn.. 10-12
. Insight Icons .. ... i e 13-15
J Function Key Commands ......... ... ..o, 16-18
X Point Organization .. ......... ...t 19-20
Logging On and ConnectingtoaNetwork ........... ... ... ... . ... 21-25
Logging Offof aNetwork . . ....... .. .. .. i i i, 26-27
Shutting Down INSIZNt . . ... ov ittt et et 28-29
y Applications
Point Log Report ... ..o 30
3 Point Log Report: Terminology Definitions .......................... 30-31
” Running a Point Log Report for One Point or Point Group .............. 32-37
3 Running a Point Log Report for Al Points ............. ... ... ..ot 38
' Pausing, Continuing, Restarting and Canceling Reports ................ 3941
3 Running a Point Log Report Using Wild Cards ....................... 42-46
Running a Point Log Report for Points with Specific Characteristics ... ... 47-48
Report Scheduler .......... . ... . i 49
Creating a Report Definition ... ........ ... ... i i i 50-51
3 Creating a Report Definition Using Relative Time .................... 52-53
Running a Report Definition . ........ .. .. ... i 54
b Report Scheduler: Scheduling a Report to run automatically . ............... 55
CreatingaSchedule . ........ . ... i 56-58
§ Commanding a Point from Menus ........... ... i, 59-61
Returning a Commanded Point to System Control ........................ 62
) The Point Command History Report ............. ... ... ... .. 63
Commanding Points Globally ............. ... ..o it 64-65
)] Trending ... ..o e 66-67
Trend Reports . ... e 68
) Background and Dynamic Graphics ................ ... ..o 69-72
Displaying a Dynamic Graphic . ........... .ot 73
) The Graphic Display Window . ....... ... .. ... 74-75
Commanding a Point froma Graphic ............ ... ... ... .. ... 76-77
J Acknowledging Alarms . ........ ... 78-79
Printing Alarms . ... ...t e 80
Viewing Alarm Messages for Pointsin Alarm ................. ... ... ... 81
Viewing/Printing a Point Alarm History ............. ... ... ........ 82-83
)] Erasing Acknowledged Alarms ........... ... ... . . il 84
EXEICISE . .ottt e e 85-86
) Appendix
? Point Condition Types . .. .. oottt i i s 87

3V 1S QA N 88



Training
Expectations

It is important that your instructor understand what you wish to learn
during your training session.

1. Please list five (or more) topics you would like to learn about.

2. Please list three of your major job responsibilities.

N

L

S

K

L

S

L



s’

S’

Unit Training At the end of this unit you should be able to:
Objectives

1. Logon to Insight and connect to a network.
2. Logoff of a network.

3. Identify the components of a point log.

4

. Run a point log report for:
a. one point or point group
b. all points
c. a group of points using asterisk and question mark
wild cards
d. points with specific characteristics

Pause, continue, restart and cancel the scrolling of a report.
Create a Report Definition for a Point Log Report.
Create a Report Schedule for a Point Log Report.

Command points from Insight menus.

A A

Explain the use of the Point Command History report.
10. Return commanded points to system control.
11. Command points globally.

12. Determine when to trend a point by time and when to trend a
point by Change of Value (COV).

13. Explain the use of the various trend reports.
14. Display a dynamic graphic.

15. Command a point from a graphic.

15. Acknowledge alarms.

16. View messages for points in alarm.

17. View a point alarm history.

18. Print a point alarm history.

19. Erase alarms.

Technical Your student binder appendix contains a list of System 600 technical
D . documentation. Refer to the appropriate technical documentation for
ocumentation further information about your System 600 products.

For information on obtaining any of these documents, please contact
your Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. representative.



Using Insight® for
Personal Computers

e Insight is a graphics-based software
package that provides a visual
interface between you and your
System 600

o Helps you visualize what is
happening in your facility

¢ Operates in a WindowsTM
environment

Insight® for Personal Computers is a graphics-based software package
that provides a visual interface between you and your System 600.
Insight allows you to operate your building, analyze building performance
and solve many problems without leaving your Insight work station.

Insight 2.8 has been tested and updated to comply with the year 2000.
Here are a few of the tasks you can do using Insight:

* Monitor and control your building through graphics.

 Diagnose and troubleshoot problems through graphics and
reports.

 Schedule and modify equipment operations.

* Analyze energy efficiency by monitoring equipment operation
and temperature changes.

* Use alarms to immediately identify a problem in your building.

* Gather information and analyze the efficiency of your
system through reports.

* Define and schedule reports to run automatically.

* Run Backup/Restore and Anti-Virus applications from the
Program Manager.

* Run third party Windows desktop applications while Insight
is on-line and communicating with the field panel network.
(Microsoft applications are not supplied by Siemens Building
Technologies, Inc.) The Insight alarm icon is always visible,
regardless of which application is being used.*

* Import trended data into Microsoft Excel spread sheets**.

Many users find Insight’s graphics make it easier for them to visualize
what is happening in their facility.

Insight operates in a Windows 3.1™ or Windows 95™ environment™***,
You should have basic personal computer (PC) and Windows skills
before you begin this training unit. If you do not have these skills, your
instructor can provide you with some training options to develop and/or
increase your skills.

* The alarm icon will not be visible during the operation of some screen savers.
** Topic not covered in this module.

***The screens shown in this manual are Windows 3.1 screens. Windows 95 screens may appear slightly different.

%\Wwy/

:\..,N/

st

S’

i

N’

S’

L L

N

S

S

g



Operator Access
Levels

* Your access level determines what
tasks you can perform

+ |fyou are not logged on to Insight,
your access level is 0

¢ If you are logged on to Insight, your
access level can be 1-6

¢ Access levels 1-6 require
passwords

Anyone who uses Insight is an operator, and every operator is assigned
an access level. The seven access levels (as detailed below) allow
operator skills and responsibilities to be matched to the tasks to be per-
formed. Each level gives access to the functionality associated with that
level and all lower levels.

If you are not logged on to Insight, your access level is 0. This means

you can view certain information but cannot enter commands or alter the
system in any way. If you are logged on to Insight, your access level can
be 1 through 6. Operator access levels and major features are as follows:

dition to

6 Add system operators, assign password level access to
operators, modify existing operator password levels (user
accounts), and enable/disable Program Manager

5 Full system access, plus the ability to create, modify, and
delete system components (Background Graphic editor,
PPCL, databases, point groups, system setup)

4 Modify selected system components, and alarm levels
(Add/remove points, Daylight Savings Time editors)
Global commanding, Setup trend schedule

3 Command and override system components (point
commands, network setup, TOD override)

Modify a Dynamic Graphic, Disable, enable PPCL and
TOD, convert trend data, Diagnostics reports

2 Alarm Acknowledgement, Define categories and run a
report

1 Monitor System (change own password, logon/logoff,
system status, and trend), create report definitions and
schedules

0 Display minimal information (alarm messages, history,
graphics, SCU point log and help, extended network
report)

Operators assigned access levels 1-6 are also assigned passwords. You
enter your password when you logon to Insight. Your Siemens Building
Technologies, Inc. representative will initially set up your access levels
and passwords for you.

For purposes of this module, we will assume you have an operator
access level of 4.



Communication
Hardware

¢ A trunk interface (Tl) allows the
PC to communicate with the field
panels

* Field panels are connected to each
other via a BLN

¢ The PC is connected to the field
panels via the Tl

¢ Optional software can expand and
enhance your system

Your PC is connected to a trunk interface (TT). This device links the PC
to the field panels in your building. The transmit (TX) and receive (RX)
lights on the trunk interface should always be blinking. If they are not
blinking, the PC is not communicating with the field panels.

Field panels are connected to the PC and each other via the Building
Level Network (BLN). Floor Level Network (FLN) devices are connect-
ed to the field panels via the FLN.

You can expand and enhance your system with software options. Two
commonly used options are Dial-up and Trend Graph. Dial-up allows
you to communicate with remotely located buildings over telephone
lines. Trend Graph enables you to display point values in a graph for-
mat. For details on these and other options see the Options booklet in
your Insight documentation set.

Communication Hardware

BLN

MBC

Personal Computer
with Insight

R

LU LU U U U

\/)

o U U

W N

o

.



_—

S

S

N

L

S

o

R

o

Windows Basic
Screen Components

e Title Bar

¢ Menu Bar

e Control Menu Box

¢ Program Manager Display

Title Bar
The title bar displays the name of the application that is active. In the
example on the next page, the application name is Program Manager.

Menu Bar

There are many ways to access Windows features. One way is to use the
pull down menus in the menu bar. To use a pull down menu, use the
mouse to click on the appropriate name in the menu bar. Then select
your feature from the list that appears. Features which are unavailable to
you are shaded gray.

Control Menu Box

The control menu box contains a pull down menu that allows you to
manipulate a window. Some of the most commonly used pull down
menu selections are minimize, maximize and close. To access this
menu, click once on the control menu box. As a shortcut, you can
double click on the control menu box in an active window to close the
window. The control menu box is a feature of Windows.

Program Manager Display

The Program Manager is the screen that appears when Windows is start-
ed from DOS. This screen will display the programs (shown as icons)
that you can open from the Windows program manager. Since Insight
2.8 runs in Windows your screen will contain an Icon for Insight 2.8. To
access Insight 2.8 (or any other program), double click on the icon for
the program to open. Note: Windows 95 uses the start button on the task
bar to start programs.

Windows 95

Insight 2.8 can be operated in the Windows 95 operating environment.
Windows 95 uses many of the same elements that are seen in earlier ver-
sions of Windows. To learn more about the differences between
Windows 3.1 and Windows 95, please refer to your Windows 95
documentation.



Windows 3.1
Basic Screen Components

— Menu Bar Title Bar

Control Menu Box

Program Manager

Program Manager Display ————

Main

B 2
= b

File Manager Control Panel  Print Manager

GEE

PIF Editor MS-DOS
Prompt

Windows Systerm Editor ClipB ool Read Me
Setup Viewer
aa
. Az g
Insight 2.8 Applications StartU
lcon
m m
AV Aze AFDE A¥S
Win32 CBT Training Metwork Logitech
Applications Senseware

v U U U

Note: Your system's Program Manager display may look different from this one,

depending on which programs have been loaded.

NI VR N0 T R W W A

N

o

i |

L N N

U



S’

\;

e

Windows 95
Basic Screen Components

vlue, fpr i3, 1990 3110 AM

Operator Logged O LG
Logged On Networ DDC403
Connected Network: NONE

Minimize Button

Maximize/Restore Button

Close Button

System Status
ime Of Day Overrider <F¥#>
rend Menu...

<Ctrl+Fa>
<F4>

¥ Minimize on Use

Task Bar

Note: Your system's screen may look different depending on how it is setup.

Open Applications




insight 2.8 Screen
Components

® Default Graphic
o Date/Time Box
¢ Insightlcons

10

Default Graphic

The graphic that first comes up when you open Insight is called the
default graphic. The default graphic can be a standard graphic in the
Insight package or it can be a customized graphic of your facility.

Date/Time Box

If you are logged on to Insight, the date/time box tells you the logged on
operator’s initials and what network you are logged on and connected
to. The PCs current date and time also appear.

Icons

When Insight is started, it loads several applications that are always
available when Insight is running. These applications show up as icons
on the bottom left of the screen or on the taskbar for Windows 95. These
icons are the Main Menu, Operator Messages, and the Alarm Display.

o’



- N

o

Insight 2.8 Screen Components

Menu Bar Title Bar Default Graphic

Control Menu Box

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.D'YN
| Graphic Point Default Report

Operator Logged On: NONE

Logged On Network

: NONE

Connected Network: NONE

Icons for running applications Date/Time
Box
Note: Your system's default graphic may look different from this one, depending
on which graphic was designated to be the default graphic.
11




12

Practice
O Start-up Insight.

O When Insight opens, identify the following Insight screen
components:

a. default graphic
b. date/time box

O What is the name of your default graphic?

0 What operator initials (if any) are shown in the date/time box?

O Identify the following Windows screen components.

a. title bar
b. menu bar
c. control menu box

O Click once on the Point pull down menu from the Graphic Display
menu bar.

a. List which commands are available to you.

b. Which commands (if any) are not available to you?

O Click once on the Control menu box. List the commands that are in
this pull down menu.

W



b
)
)
3 I“Slght ICO ns Asin W1gdows, Insight PC uses icons to represent apphcgtmns. There
are three icons that always appear whenever you start Insight: the Alarm
3 e Alarm lcon icon, the Operator Messages icon, and the Main Menu icon.
7 * Op?rator Messages Icon Alarm Icon The number of received alarms appears above this
* Main Menu Icon icon. This icon can also flash and/or beep to indi-
D S ‘e cate alarms. This alarm icon can be set to always
be visible, regardless of what application you are
b in (Insight, Word or Excel).
' Alarm Display . . )
. Double click on the Alarm icon to view, acknowl-
) edge or erase alarms.
)
Operator Messages Icon The number of messages sent to you from other
) operators or field panels appears above this icon.
This icon can also blink and beep if these features
) are turned on.
. MO perator Double click on the Operator Messages icon to
) essages send, display and erase messages.
)
) Main Menu Icon The starting point of most Insight activity.
] The list of applications will vary depending on
) your operator access level and whether you are
, ﬁ connected to the network. Double click the Main
J Main Menu Menu icon to see a list of available applications.
Three dots after an application means there is a
J submenu that lists additional applications.
)
) When not in use, the Alarm, Operator Messages and Main Menu icons
always appear at the bottom of your computer screen. You cannot close
J these icons. You can maximize or restore them to view information and
) minimize them to shrink them back to icons.
) Note: In Windows 95, these icons appear as buttons on the task bar
instead of icons. The task bar buttons do not blink and cannot be set to
b always be visible (however, they will always be visible when the task
bar is visible). The number of alarms and messages appear in the task
J bar caption as shown below.
J
D,
J
)

13



Insight lcons

S

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYYN
Graphic Point Default Beport Yiew

(S R AP R )

UoU U U U U U

Insight : - <
lcons Operator Logged On: )
Logged On Network:
Connected Network: TRAININ
J
These applications cannot be closed. These and other applications can )
They can only be minimized (iconized) be closed or minimized into icons.
and maximized or restored {opened). B
)
2
)
.
)
14



St

R

Practice

To do this practice you should be looking at an Insight screen. You
should not be logged on to Insight.

Alarm Icon

O Double click on the alarm icon.

[0 Try to close the alarm screen.
What happens?

[0 Open the alarm screen again.

a. Use the up arrow (upper right corner) to maximize the screen.

b. Use the up/down arrow to partly minimize the screen.
c. Use the down arrow to minimize the screen.

Operator Message Icon

O Double click on the Operator Messages icon.

O Try to close the Operator Messages screen.
What happens?

O Open the Operator Messages screen again.
0 Minimize the Operator Messages screen.

Main Menu Icon

O Double click on the Main Menu icon.

O How many commands are available to you?
O Try to close the Main Menu.

15



Function Key
Commands

¢ The most commonly used “shortcut”

function keys are:

—Help

~ Main Menu

— Logon/Logoff

— Display Graphics
—Point Log

o This unit focuses on using pull down
menus to open Insight applications.

16

Another way to access Insight applications is to use function keys.
Function keys require fewer keystrokes, so they open applications
quicker than by clicking on icons or selecting from menus.

The following function keys work like toggle switches: F2, F4, F5, F6,
F7 and F8. Press these function keys to open an application, then press
it again to minimize (or iconize) it.

The other function keys open an application, and you must select
“close” from the Control menu box pull down menu to close the appli-
cation. If you press the function key a second time the system will think
you want to open the application more than once.

See the chart on the next page for a list of Insight function key com-
mands. These function key “shortcuts™ are also listed on your Insight
keyboard template.

Like Windows, there are multiple ways to perform Insight tasks. An
example of this is opening Insight applications through pull down
menus or function keys. For simplicity's sake, this unit will focus on
using pull down menus. However, when a function key “shortcut” is
available, it will be noted in the left margin.

i J
p

)

it

o

N’

s

L A

Y

LR A

\mwj

i’

p—



Insight Function Key Command Shortcuts

as you Press

Press To access:
this key:
Help Displays help information for the
Fi application you are currently working on.
pplication y tly working
Main Menu Lists all Insight applications available
for the current user level. Applications
[_.
will vary depending on whether you are
or are not logged on to Insight and if you
are connected to a network.
Logon/Logoff | Logon and logoff the network.
System Opens system information screen to view
Status and modify system parameters.
Alarms Opens the Alarm icon to view, acknowl-
edge or erase alarms.
Hold Press | Silence Silences the alarm bell until the next
as you Alarm Bell alarm is received.
Operator Opens the Operator Messages icon so
F6 essages ou can send and receive messages.
[Fe ] Messag y d and recei g
Hold Press | Silence Silences message bell until the next
asyou Message Bell message is received.
Time of Day Opens the Time of Day overrider.
Override
Display Displays dynamic graphics.
Graphics
Hold Press | Shut Down Shuts down Insight and displays the
as you Windows Program Manager
Point Log Looks at the current status and value
of points
= Point Command points.
Commander
Hold & Hold Disable/ Disables In51ght.funct10n keys .
Re-enable when you use third-party software (i.e.,
- - Insight Microsoft Word or Excel). The same key
function keys combination re-enables Insight function

keys when you return to Insight.

17




N /

Practice 5
Use a function key to open and minimize the following applications. .
Your Insight default graphic should be on screen.

~
Remember applications are closed through the pull down menu under the
Control menu box within the active window. -~
0 Open the Main Menu. B
O Minimize the Main Menu. B
0 Open the Alarm screen. 3
0 Minimize the Alarm screen. A

O Open the Operator Messages screen.
J Minimize the Operator Messages screen.

O Open the System Status screen.
a. Are you connected to a network?

b. If so, what is the network’s name? y

0 Close the System Status screen. 2
[0 Open Help. Note the information presented.
OJ Close Help. »
O Open the Main Menu and then open Help. How is Help opened

through a function key different than Help opened through the Main F
Menu?




b
)
)
b
b Point 0 rganizati on Insight points may stand alone or be placed into point groups. Point
i groups provide a means to classify points into easily recognizable cate-
) « Point groups are identified by an gories. For example, you could use point groups to organize points by
N ampersand (&) locat‘ion or by type of equipment. P<?int groups are hf?lpful When you are
: « Point groups with other point groups  [URINS reports or when you are trying to find a specific point.
B under them are called parent groups )
' « Points can exist in multiple groups Point groups are identified by an ampersand (&) before their name. In
) « Point groups can also be organized Example A below, &AH] is one point group.
. under a top group . . . o .
) A point group can contain other point groups or individual points. A
. point group that contains other point groups is called a parent group. In
) Example B, &AHS is a parent group containing the point groups &AH1
N and &AH2. &AH1 and &AH?2 are not parent groups because individual
’ points, not point groups, are classified under it.
)
' Points can exist in multiple groups. For example, the point FAN1 could
) exist both in group &AH]1 and in &FANS. You can work with your
' Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. representative to group your sys-
D tem’s points in ways that best suit your needs.
) Point groups can also be organized under a top group. The top group is
8 the main organizer for all point and point groups within the network.
i The top group is useful as a starting point when you have many groups.
) In Example C, &BUILDING is the top group. Top groups are not always
7 used. The complexity of your facility determines whether or not a top
) group will be used. There cannot be more than one top group per
N network.
) Point Organization
3 “RBUILDING | Py
| 1 ! o
/ g g gl
) £ & £ g

: | &BOILER | scHILLERS]
) :
) !

Y
) HITEl CIMRET

HIPRES CHTEMP
)
J
Example A Example B Example C

19




20

Practice

Answer the following questions based on the diagram below:

O List the top group

O List two parent groups

O List one point group under one of the parent groups you listed in

question two.

Point Organization
e N
&COMPANY
—Et\@—— &RMTMPS &LIGHTS
R1TEMP
R2TEMP
R3TEMP
|&AH1| |&AH2| [&AH3 | |&1STFLR]| | &2NDFLR]
AH1SAF  AH2SAF  AH3SAF 1ELITE 2ELITE
AH1SAT  AH2SAT  AH3SAT 1WLITE 2WLITE
AHISMK AH2SMK AH3SMK NLITE 2NLITE
J

R

L

sl

S

o g
S

Novd

{w./‘ \wf

St

N

a



P

Logging On and
Connecting to a
Network

¢ Logon Shortcut:

¢ You must logon to Insight and
connect to a network to use the
majority of Insight's applications

You must logon to Insight and connect to a network to use the majority
of Insight’s applications. To do this, perform the following steps:

1. Turn on your PC, monitor and printer, and start Insight.

Note: Depending upon how your system is set up, you may need to
start Insight from DOS, Windows 3.1 Program Manager, or
Windows 95. Your instructor will demonstrate this to you.

2. Double click on the Main Menu icon.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
t Defauit Report View

i
Operator Logged Gn: NONE
Logged On Network: NONE }
Connected Network: NONE

efault.: " Beport: " View

Main Menu
Open - Help

Cabinet Point Log <F10>
Graphic Display <F8>

Hel <F1>
|EM E3>

Reports Menu...
Shutdown <Ctri+F3>
System Status <F4>

B . 11030 Bb
Operator Logged On: NONE
Logged On Network: NONE
Connected Network: NONE

21



22

4. The Logon/Logoff Dialog box appears.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
Default Report View

Graphic

Point
Logon } Logoff
- 14®
Insight
for Personal Computers
Insight 2.8
Copyright © 1999, Siemens Building Technologies, Ine.
Portions Copyright © 1884-1886 Microsoft Corp.
All rights reserved.
Insight Training
Network Name: Operator: Password:
TRAINING

Fri, Apr 16, 1 8
perator Logged On: NONE
Logged On Network: NONE
Connected Network: TRAINING

If a default network is defined, that network name appears in the
network field. If there is no default network, the name of the last
network you were logged on to appears in the network field.

Most buildings will only have one network, and the name of the net-

work will automatically appear in the network name field.

If your site has more than one network (i.e. remote dial-up networks),
all network names can be accessed by clicking on the network down

arrow, as shown below.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
Point Default Report Yiew

Logon{ Logoff
. ®
Insight
for Personal Computars

Insight 2.8
Copyright © 1898, Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.
Portions Copyright © 1894-1996 Microsoft Corp.
All rights reserved.

inslght Training

Network Name: Operator: Password

[FRaming| |

ENGINEER

, Hpr 16, 1999 2:29 PM
Operator Logged On: NONE
Logged On Network: NONE
Connected Network: TRAINING

‘\J)

L

R S S S O ARG

vou U

o U

i

o

C LU U

NN

o



R

e’

e N

*A Commofl error is to press To change to a different network, click on the network you want to
<E:|hTER> '“Steadf,“fleAb 1o mave switch to. Or type the network name in the network field and press
to the next entry fie <TAB> to move to the operator field.

5. Enter your operator initials in the operator field.
A list of operators will be displayed if you click on the operator
down arrow.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
Default RBeport View

Graphic Point

_ ot

Logon:{ Logoff

Insight®

for Personal Computers
Insight2.8
Copyright © 1999, Siemens Building Technologies, inc.
Portions Copyright € 1884-1986 Microsoft Corp.
All rights reserved.

Insight Training

Network Name: Operator: Password:

Fr, Apr 16, 1999 2:38 PM
perator Logged Bn: NONE
Logged On Network: NONE

Connected Network: TRAINING

6. Press <TAB> to go to the password field.

7. Enter your password in the password field.
For security reasons your password appears as dashes.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.D'YN
Report Yiew

Graphic Point Default

pe

Logon:} Logoff
- 148
Insight
for Personal Computers
Insight 2.8
Copyright © 1993, Siemens Building Technologies, inc.

Portlons Copyright © 1994-1896 Microsoft Corp.
All rights reserved.

insight Training

Network Name: Operator: Password:

frawme |8 [Fe

r 16, 1999 2:40 PM
Dperator Logged On: NONE
Logged On{Network: NONE
Connected |Network: TRAINING

Your password appears as dashes



* To ensure you are connected to the
network, select System Status from
the Main Menu

¢ System Status Shortcut:

24

8.

If you are not already connected to the network, click on Connect
To Network: Yes if you want to connect, or if you do not want to
connect to the network choose Connect To Network: No. Then click
on the Logon button, or press <ENTER>. You have logged onto the
system. Note that your operator initials now appear in the date/time
box operator field.

If any changes were made, that were not downloaded to the field
panels since you last logged on, the list of Pending Changes at
Insight window will display, showing the changes. See the screen
below.

1 List of Pending Changes at Insight

To view the details of the changes,
select at least one change from the
list and click Details.

Cab 1 - PPCL_Program

Note: The Connect to Network prompt will not appear if you are
currently connected to the selected network. When you logoff from
one network and logon to another network, Insight will prompt you
as to whether you want to disconnect from the current network.

10. To view the details of a change, select a change from the list and

click Details.

The database Changes Details window displays, as shown below.

i Database Changes Details

Below is the detailed list of the current pending
database changes made at Insight.

Cab 1 - PPCL lines 18 to 32766 modified

11. To clear the record of PPCL changes for a cabinet, select a change

from the list and click Clear.

R O R N A O O R R

R O I A O R

L
S

o

C U ou



s

Practice
0 After accessing Insight but before you logon and connect, open the

Main Menu. List the applications that are available to you. If the
application has a function key shortcut, write that combination next
to the application name.

Logon to Insight and connect to a network. If you have more than
one network, your instructor will tell you which network to connect
to.

Open the Main Menu. Notice how many more applications are avail-
able to you. List a few of those newly available applications. If the
application has a function key shortcut, write that combination next
to the application name.

Scroll through the Main Menu commands. List one command with
three dots after it.

0 What happens when you double click on a command with three dots

after it?

25



Logging Off of a
Network

¢ Shortcut:

* Logoif a network to protect the
security of your operator access
level

¢ Insight remains connected to your
network, allowing alarms to be
received even when an operator is
not logged on

26

The major reason to logoff of a network is to protect the security of
your operator access level. Insight remains connected to your network,
allowing alarms to be received even when an operator is not logged on.

To logoff of a network:

1. Double click on the Main Menu icon.

2. Select Logon/Logoff from the Main Menu.
The Logon/Logoff dialog box appears.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
Graphic Point Default Report View

Main Menu
QOpen Help

Cabinet Point Log <F10>
Datahase Utilities Menu...

Editors Menu...

Graphic Display <F8>

Help <F1>
[Lagon / Logoff <F3> |

Network Diagnostics

Point Commander <F11>
Report Scheduler

Reperts Menu...

Setup Menu...

Shutdown LCtrl+F9>
System Status <F4>
Time Of Day Overrider <F7>
Trend Menu...

Minimize on Use

Operator Logged On:
Logged On Network: THAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

3. Click on the Logoff button.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
Graphic Point Default Report Yiew

Logon { Logoff

Insight®

for Personal Computers
Insight 2.8
Copyright © 1999, Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.
Portions Copyright @ 1994-1835 Microsoft Corp.
All rights reserved.

Insight Training
Network Name: Operater: Password:

TRANING | [#]  [pc |[8] ]

=

Fri, Apr 16, 1999 2:40 PM
Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

Your operator initials are erased from the date/time box and you are
logged off of the network.

\,.)‘J )

SRR

W

-



"

N

p—e

e

Practice

OO0 Logoff of the network you are logged on to.

OJ If appropriate, logon to a different network. Ask your instructor
which network you should logon to.

27



You will want to shut down Insight when you need to perform such
tasks as PC maintenance.

Shutting Down
Insight

Warning: When you shut down Insight you are automatically discon-
* Shortcut: nected from your network. You will no longer have access to network
* Shut down Insight whenyouneedto  information from the field panels. This includes alarms, messages from
do tasks such as PC maintenance field panels, changes made at the field panels, and trend data collection.
¢ When you shut down Insight no data

transfer will occur To shut down Insight:

1. Select Shutdown from the Main Menu.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
Default Report View

Graphic Paoint

Main Menu
Open Help

Cabinet Point Log
Database Utilities Menu...
Editors Menu...
Graphic Display
Help

Logon } Logoff
Network Diagnostics
Point Commander
Report Scheduler
Reports Menu...
Setup Menu..,

<Cri+E9>
System Status <F4>
Time Of Day Overrider <F7>
Trend Menu...

Minimize on Use

ri, Apr

Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

2. Click on OK or press <ENTER> when the message “This will
terminate all Insight activity” appears.

If you get a message that an upload or download is in progress, or
that a trend collection is scheduled to occur before Insight will be up
again, cancel the shutdown. Bring up the System Status screen
(<F4>) to monitor the status of the upload, download or trend collec-
tion. When it is complete you can resume the shutdown.

The system shuts down.
Note: If you are using Windows 3.1 with the Program Manager

disabled, you will return to the DOS start-up screen. If this is not the
case, then Windows 3.1 will remain active.

“\.A.v) R

(v

AR U O O R R A R

WU W

H

- v o U oW U

S

{

{
R

28

N

[N



R /

e’

— —

N

Sy — S

s

R

S’

~®

Practice
O Shut down Insight.

0 Restart Insight.

29



Point Log Report

¢ Use a point log report to check the
status of your building's operation

Point Log Report:
Terminology
Definitions

30

Checking the status of your building's operation is one of the most fre-
quent tasks you will perform. There are many ways to check building sta-
tus. One of the most common ways is to run a point log report.

You can request a point log report for a single point, a group of points,
or all points in your building. You can display the report on screen or
print it out.

Look at the sample point log report on the next page to find out the
types of information a point log can provide.

While the full name of this report is the Cabinet Point Log report, it is
most commonly referred to as the Point Log report, and that is what it
will be called in this unit.

Name Each point has a unique name (up to six characters)
within the field panel and across the network.

Address Each point has a unique eight character address. Point
addresses identify the physical location of points in the
field panel. See your user manuals for a description of
point addressing.

Descriptor ~ Can be up to 12 alphanumeric characters long. Spaces
are allowed.

Value/State  For analog points the value displays (for example: 15.000).
For digital points the state is listed (for example: ON,

OFF, or AUTO).

Unit Only applies to analog points. The engineering units the
point is measured in (for example: DEG F, PSI, VOLTS,
etc.).

Condition Describes how the point is operating. Some examples

are normal (N), alarmed (A), and failed (F). See the
chart in the unit appendix for specific descriptions of
each condition.

Priority The two most common priorities are None (the field
panel is controlling the point) and Operator (the opera-
tor is controlling the point). Three other priorities are
also available: Smoke, Peak Demand Limiting (PDL)
and Emergency. These priorities are usually used in
PPCL programs and are not used often by operators.

N

o’

e

A



W U (N 1

A

N

R

Point Log Report

Name Address

Graphic Display - INSIGHT. DYN

Default Heport  Miew |

12 :
[Ginphic—Point

Value

View IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Cabinet Point ¥alue Log

Unit

Cauiinuel 161 Restart
West Corporation - Main Bldg.: TRAINING
Friday, April 16,1999 12:02 PM
Netmork: TRAINING Group:& AHUS All Cabinets
Na Address Descriptor UValue Units Condition Priority
i
icr up: & AHUA
| A— \ Y ¥
§ #00100200 AH1 EL HEAT 8.880 VUOLTS -N- Hone
§ #ee100017 AH1 SUP FAN OFF -N- Hone
§ #00100000 AH1 SA TEHWP 76.688 DEG F -N- None
| #00100A01 SA INT GAIN 15.0800 -N- Hone
% #00100025 AH1 SHMOK DET OFF -N- NHone
#00100A02 SA PROP GAIN 450.000 -N- Operator
i #00100A03 AH1 SA SETPT 85.200 DEG F -N- Operator

A

Logged On
Connected

Descriptor State Condition Priority




Running a Point Log
Report for One Point

or Point Group

* Shortcut:

32

To run a point log report for one point or point group:

1. Select Cabinet Point Log from the Main Menu.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.D'YN
Point Default Report Yiew

Main Menu

Database Utilities Menu...

Editors Menu...

Graphic Display

Help

Logon / Logoff

Network Diagnostics

Point Commander

Report Scheduler

Reports Menu...

Setup Menu...

Shutdown <Ctrl+F9>
System Status <F4>
Time Of Day Overrider <F?#>
Trend Menu...

Minimize on Use

Fri, fipr 16, 1999 2:47 PM

Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Hetwork: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

Note: All other Insight reports may be accessed through the Reports
Subdirectory. To get to the reports subdirectory select Reports Menu
from the Main Menu. It is also important to point out that many applica-
tions will provide direct links to relevant reports through the report
menu bar option.

\J L st

o U

ROV A U R U R 0 A B U B U R R B

o

oo



—t

e

S

The Cabinet Point Log appears.

: Selecﬁun Criteria:
¢ 7 Al
- Eailed

Network  Point C Totalized ﬁm.agm B Faile
ﬁnnlﬂmsl | M Disabled W Hand

 Unresslved - R
= = 1 Priority B Totalized

T

AH1EHT ~Cabinets: B Type
AH1SAF
AH1SAT & All
AH1SIG ;
AH1SMK > Single
AH1SPG
AH18SP rOutput To?
AH2CHY
AHZDMP { Screen

C Printer ~Begin Report?

' File

The first part of the Cabinet Point Log is the Point Selector. The
Point Selector displays all point names defined for the network you
are logged on to.

Point Selector menu bar

Network name field
Point name field

" Totalized
THMHING' l > Unresolved
x
] |AHTEHT ~Cabinets: The Point Selector
AH1SAF displaying points
AH1SAT = All by name.
AH1SIG ¢ Single
o | |aH1SMK
AH1SPG
AH1SS5P r Output To?
AH2CHY
|| [AH2DMP  Screen
" Printer
:File
[
|

Point listing box

33



34

You may also have point groups. Recall point groups are identified by
an ampersand (&) in front of their name.

Network
name field

'—>
Point Selector
menu bar

Point listing box

Network

[mnml@ ’
*

AHUS
&BOILER
&CHILLERS

¥DOMHOTWATER

&LITES
FPUMPS
ROOMTEMPS

{"File

- Output To?

' Screen
¢ Printer

Point name field

The Point Selector
displaying points
by point group.

Four choices are available in the Point Selector menu bar:

(1 Click on OK to indicate your point selector choice. The choice
must be highlighted before you click OK.

O Click on Cancel to exit the Cabinet Point Log. You return to the
menu from which you started the point log. You can also cancel by
clicking on the cancel button in the lower right corner of the Cabi-
net Point Log screen.

O Use Open like a double click. Instead of clicking twice on a point
group to see the points listed in it, click once on the group name

and click on Open.

O Click on Show to jump between displays of points, groups,
networks, top group and parent groups.

MNetwork

*

AH1EHT
AH13AF
AH1SAT
AH1SIG
AH1SMK
AH1SPG
AH1SSP
AH2CHY
AH2DMP

“rLog Type:

> Totalized

{:Unresolved

~Selection Criteria:—

FCabinets:

& Al
" Single

- Output To?

Screen
" Printer
 File

7 Al

% Alarm ¥ Failed

B Disabled F& Hand

[ Priority f# Totalized

& Type

Begin Report?

The Point Log Menu with the point AHTEHT selected and with the Show Menu displayed.

U

s

X

e J

-

o\

\'-'

o

J

W

i

-

(\“"v/



o

e

2. a. To run a point log for one point name, click on that point name.
The point name appears in the point name field.

b. To run a point log for a point group, click on the point group name.
The point group name appears in the point name field.

c. To run a point log for a point name within a point group, double
click on the point group name to open it. The point names within
that group are listed. Then single click on the desired point name.
The point name appears in the point name field.

3. Click on OK in the Point selector menu.

Note that the network and point name/group you selected now
appear in the line below the Cabinet Point Log screen title.

4. Select the appropriate Log Type option.

Value is the Log Type default. This will
display the current value of points or a

point group.

RS Totalized gives you the total amount of
¢ Lotalized time the point(s) have been operating.

€ Unresoived What is totalized depends on what your
point is measuring. For example, if you

~Cabinets:
. choose to totalize a fan, the totalized
Sal value of the point would be the total
{ Single

amount of hours or minutes that the fan
~Output To? ——— has been running. Totalization is an
option selected when points are first

{ Screen
¢ Printer defined in your system. The system will
~ File have this information available only for
points set up to totalize.
- ]

Unresolved Cabinet Point Log will assist

you in diagnosing which points are cur-

rently non-existent at the field panel(s)
and being referred to in the PPCL programs and/or enhanced alarm
points (e.g., mode point, setpoint). This report capability shall be limited
to the field panels with Firmware revisions (rev 1.4/12.4 and above). For
example, if you have referred to a point in a line of PPCL code but have
not yet entered it into the point database it would be unresolved. You
can now locate Unresolved points using the point log.

35



36

5. Select the appropriate Cabinets option. All is the cabinets default.
Specify a single cabinet to see information for that cabinet only. You
would specify a single cabinet to do troubleshooting or isolate a
problem you know exists in a certain cabinet. When you select single
cabinet, a field appears where you can enter the cabinet number.

6. Select the appropriate “Output To” option. Screen is the output
default. Click on Printer if you want a paper copy of the point log
report, or click on File if you want to send the the output to a file.

T ., 7. Select the appropriate Selection

SIS S0 KKK B30
3 X KON 2K KA KKK

1% an

—Selection Criteria:

Criteria option. All is the default,
but you can also specify certain
types of points to view. For
example, you may want a log for
all points that are currently in
alarm. You will learn more about
using this option later in this unit.

o333 i

8. Click on the Start Log button.
The Cabinet Point Log screen

disappears and the point log report

S

i
it
i
S
Rand
i
i
Ehh
i
i
A
FRE
R
R
e
i
RRAL

KX
onaana Logg

PE

3
5
£
X
5
£
X
X
it
i

4
5

oo Connected Netwaork: TRAINING

displays on the screen or starts
printing at the printer, depending
ed On Hetwork: TRAINING on the device option you chose in

step 6.

If you want to stop the printing or screen display, press the <Esc> key.

Graphic_

* Point .

 Graphic Disglay INSIGHTDYN.
_Default  Report  Vlew .
Cahine Paint Value Log

el £0} Bestart ; S
West Corporation - Main Bldg.: TRAINING

Friday, Rpril 16, 1999 12:02 PM
Metwork: TRAINING Group:& AHUS All Cabinets
Mane Address Descriptor Ualue Units Condition Priority
Group: & AHUA
AH1EHT #00106200 AH1 EL HEAT 0.608 UOLTS -N- None
RH1SAF #801086017 AH1 SUP FaN OFF -N- Hone
AH1SAT #60100060 AH1 SA TEHWP 76.688 DEE F -N- Hone
AH1SIG #oo160a01 SA INT GRIN 15.066 -N- None
AH1SHK #60100025 AH1 SHOK OET OFF -N- None
AH1SPE 1#06100A02 SA PROP GAIN 458.600 -N- Operator
AH1SSP #00106083 AH1 SA SETPT 85.280 OEG F -N- Operator

Group: & AHU2

s A0 39 1 2
Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAININ
Connected Network: TRAININ

5

A sample point log displayed on screen.

O U

("

A IR

' L

&

Y

CoLou

I
o



i

S’

Sanie”

o

B

Practice
0 Logon to Insight and connect to a network. If you have more than one
network your instructor will tell you which network to connect to.

[J Run a point log report for the point. Display the
report on screen. Accept the defaults in the point log fields.

(0 What is the point address?

O What is the point descriptor?

O What is the point value/state?

[0 What is the point’s units?

(0 What is the point condition?

0 What is the point priority?

O Run a point log report for the point. This time
print the log. Accept all other field defaults.

O Run a point log report for the point group (if
applicable). Accept the defaults in the point log fields.

O How many points are listed in the point log for this point group?
List a few of them.

37



Running a Point Log
Report for All Points

¢ Shortcut:

38

To run a point log report for all points:

1. Select Reports Menu from the Main Menu.

2. Select Cabinet Point Log from the Reports Menu.

3. Enter an asterisk (*) in the point name field.
The asterisk (*) is called a wild card. You will learn more about wild
cards later in this unit.

4. Click on OK in the Point Selector menu bar.

5. Select the appropriate Log Type option.

6. Select the appropriate Cabinets option.

7. Select the appropriate “Output To” option.

8. Select the appropriate Selection Criteria option.

9. Click on the Start Log button.
The point log begins to run.

E"\W,/

1



L

Pausing, Continuing,
Restarting and
Canceling Reports

If reports are lengthy, information will scroll off the top of the screen.
That is why you need to be able to pause and continue report scrolling.
You should also know how to cancel and restart reports.

Pause/Continue

To pause/continue report scrolling:

* Click on Pause or Continue in the report menu bar.

L
)

Pause! ("S)

Restart
West C
Friday, April 16, 1999

Netwerk: TAAINING G6roup:

Name Address Oesc

Group: & AHUS

AHTEHT #00100200
RHTSAF #00100016
AHISAT #00100000 A
AHISIG #00100A01
A #00100025

ontinue!("Q) Restart

Name Address

West C
Friday, April 16, 1999

Network: TRAINING G6roup:

Desc

Group: & AHUS

AHTEHT #00100200
AH1SAF #00100016
AH1SAT #00100000

AH1
AH1
A

When you pause a report you can use the scroll bar on the right side of
the screen to move line by line within the report. This scroll bar will not
appear until a full screen of information has been displayed.

39



40

Restart

Use restart to redisplay a report or to exit an on-screen report so you can
run a different report.

* Click on Restart in the report menu bar and then select
Same Selections or New Selections.

i Graphic:

Cabinet Point Value L og

Cantinoet YO Restart : o

West Corporation - HMain Bldg.: TRAINING
Friday, April 16, 1999 12:48 PH
Network: TRAINING Group:& AHUS All Cabipets
Name Address Descriptor Ualue Units Condition Priority
AHZRAF 1#001886F 81 AH2 RET FaH OH ~N- Nene
AH2RFV #08188C12 AHZ2 RF INUAN 42.833 PERCHT -N- Hone
AH23SAF #00100FB0 fIH2 SUP FaN OFF ~N- Operator
AH2SAT #88188R26 AH2 SA TEHP 55.808 DEG F ~N- None
AH2SFU #891008C13 RH2 SA IHUAHN 5.888 PERCHT -N- None
AHZ2SHK #oeiene28 AH2 SHOK DET OFF ~N- Nene
AH2SSP #08188762 AH2 SA SETPT 51.888 DEG F -N- Operator
AH2STP #00100H56 OPTIMUM STOP 17740 ~N- Nene
AH2STR  #OB180HSS  OPTIMUM STRT 8.000 -N- None
AH2UAC #aeieacet UACANCY TIHE 12.880 O0OCLOCK -N- None

%% End of Report xxx

Eri fApri6 1999 12486M

Operator Logged On: PC |
Logged On Network: TRAININ
Connected Network: TRAININ¢

Restart returns you to the screen you were on before you ran
the report.

Cancel

To cancel a report:

1. Click on Restart in the report menu bar.
You are returned to the Cabinet Point Log Menu.

2. Click on Cancel in the Point Selector menu bar.

The report is canceled.

oW

\

“

SEEWEEG R

(W RN A

(R

C oo

N N W

-



s’

Practice
O Run a point log for all system points. Display the report on screen
(do not print).

0 Pause the point log.

O Use the scroll bar on the right side of the report to move line by line
within the report.

Remember: This scroll bar will not appear until a full screen of
information has been displayed.

[0 Continue the scrolling of the point log.
(0 Restart the point log.
[0 Cancel the point log.

Note: You can pause, continue, and cancel any Insight report. Point log
was used here since you just learned about it.

41



Running a Point Log
Report Using Wild
Cards

¢ Wild cards substitute for one or
more characters

© The two wild cards are the question
mark (?) and the asterisk (¥)

» The ? takes the place of one
character

¢ The * takes the place of one or more
characters

42

Many times you will want to run point logs on groups of points with
related characteristics. For example: You want to check the status of all
the points associated with air handling unit 1 in your building. You
know all the points start with AH1, but they end differently (AH1SSP,
AHISAT, AH1EHT, etc.) You can use wild card characters to run a
point log for all points that begin with AH1.

Insight uses two wild card characters: the question mark (?) and the
asterisk (*).

The Question Mark (?) Wild Card

With your system, the question mark can take the place of one character.
For example: You want to list all air handling unit 1 points that begin
with AHISA. You enter AHISA? in the point field in the point selector,
click on OK and Start Log, and you get the report shown in Example A
on the next page.

‘\w,w/‘ '

%
St

e



- S

Example A

Enter the ? wild card as part of the point name.

Point Selector
Ok - Cancel  Open- Show

Metwork Point *
TRnININGI |AH1SA?| |

3

AHT1EHT
AH1SAF
AH1SAT
AH135IG
AH1SMK
AH18PG
AH18SP
AHZCHY
AHZDMP

= ehicDisplay NSIGHIDOWM . 2B
| Graphic ~ Point Default = Heport  ~ View

Cabinet Point ‘l.’alu;Log

i

Continge! M} - Hestart
West Corporation - Main Bldg.: TRAINING

Friday, Rpril 16, 1999 12:56 PH
Network: TRAINING Point: AH1SA? A1l Cabinets
Name Address Descriptor Value Units Condition Priority
ERH1SRT #ea100000 AH1 SA TEMP 76.688 DEG F -N- None
AH1SAF tae100817 AH1 SUP FAN OFF -N- None

*%% End of Report =

~ Fri, Apr 16, 1999 12:56 PM
Operator Logged On: PC

Logged On Network: TRAININ
Connected Network: TRAININ

The point log displays for all points beginning in AH1SA and ending in one letter or number.

43




44

The Asterisk (*) Wild Card

The asterisk (*) wild card takes the place of one or more characters. For
example: You want to list points that begin with AH1 but end in one or
more characters (number or letter). You enter AH1* in the point field of
the point selector, click on OK and Start Log, and get the report shown
in Example B.

When you ran a point log for all points, you used an asterisk (¥) in the
point selector field. The asterisk produced a list of all points because it
took the place of all the six character combinations that made up each

point name in your system.

Wild cards can also be used at the beginning and in the middle of point
names. For example: Entering *AT will give you all the point names
that end in AT like AHISAT and AHIMAT. You can also use more than
one wild card in a statement, and you can use both wild cards together.

o

Sausis”

sl

S



v

Example B
Enter the * wild card as part of the point name.

Point Selector
0k - Cancel . Qpen . Show

Network Pant
TRHINING' I““'I

L

AH1EHT
AH1S5AF
AH1SAT
AH15I1G
AH1SMK
AH1SPG
AH15SP
AH2CHY
AHZDMP

blay - INSIGHTOYN

Graphic  Point  Default  Report  View i

| Cabinet Paint Yalue Log

Cantinuel "G} Restart

West Corporation - Main Bldg.: TRAINING

Friday, April 16, 1999 1:81 PH

Network: TRAINING Point: AH1i= All Cabinets

Address Descriptor Ualue Units Condition Priority
AH1SIG #8810808a081 SA INT GAIN 15. 48088 -N- None
AH1SPG #88100082 SA PROP GAIN 4508.0808 -N- Operator
AH1SSP #86100083 AH1 SA SETPT 85.2880 DEG F -N- Operator
AH1SAT #8610086808 AH1 SA TEWP 76.688 DEG F -N- None
HAH1SAF #8810a8817 AH1 SUP FAN OFF -N- None
HAH1SHE #86108825 AH1 SHOK DET OFF -H- None
AH1EHT #881002088 AH1 EL HEAT 8.8a88 UOLTS -H- None

*x%% End of Report xxx

, ,fpr 16,1599 1
Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAININ
Connected Network: TRAININ

The point log displays for all points beginning with AH1 and ending in one or more letters or numbers.

45




46

~Z»

Practice
O In the blanks below enter the wild card point name that would:
1. List all points that begin with P.

2. List all points that begin with two characters and end with 12.

3. List all points that end with 12.

4. List all points that start with TEMP and end with one other
character.

O Run a point log for your system using one or more wild cards. Your
instructor will tell you what points should be displayed on screen.

“— M/:

1"\\mw””'

S

\m«i) ““\.»;j

("

S

O

o

w/

)

o

L/

o

g

oW

‘\”m‘r"/

\\”‘-«Av/ /



e

Running a Point Log
Report for Points
with Specific
Characteristics

e You can use the selection criteria
section of the Cabinet Point Log
menu to run reports on points with
specific characteristics

» Selection criteria options are: All,
Alarm, Disabled, Priority, Failed,
Hand, Totalized and Type

* You can choose one or more
selection criteria options

¢ Make sure you deselect the All
default before you choose other
options

Now that you know how to run point logs for one point, groups of
points, and all points, you are ready to use the point log to do some
diagnostic reporting.

You can use the selection criteria section of the Cabinet Point Log menu
to run a point log that only reports on points with specific characteris-
tics. For example, you could choose to run a point log report just for
points that are in alarm.

When you select options from the selection criteria section, you can
choose more than one option. For example, you could run a point log
report for all points in alarm, or for all points that are in alarm and
failed, or for all points that are in alarm, failed, and in operator priority.

Just remember that All is the selection criteria default. You must dese-
lect All before you make other selections, or you will still get a point log
report for all points.

To deselect All, click on the box before All. The X in the box disap-
pears. To reselect All click on the box again. The X reappears. This
toggle selection/deselection technique applies to all options listed in the
selection criteria section.

The following is a brief definition of all the selection criteria options:

Selection Criteria Select to run a point log on:

Option:

All All Points

Alarm All points in alarm. Alarms are discussed more fully
later in this unit.

Disabled All points that have been disabled by an operator. For
example: An operator may disable a point so he can service
a piece of equipment.

Priority Certain types of point priorities. Recall from the Point Log
Terminology section that the two most commonly used
priorities are None and Operator. When you choose this option
a menu appears asking which priorities you want to select.

Failed All points that have failed due to a mechanical or human error.

Hand Points on a Point Termination Module (PTM) that are in
HAND position.

Totalized All points that have been totalized and their totalized amounts.

Type Certain types of points (i.e., analog input, analog output, etc.)
When you choose this option a menu appears asking which
type(s) of points you want to see.

47



48

One example of how the selection criteria section can help you trou-
bleshoot follows:

* You logon to Insight in the morning and run a point log report to
check for all points in Operator priority.

e The report shows that the point FAN1 is in Operator priority. This
point was in system control (None priority) when you left work yes-
terday.

* You investigate the situation and discover the night operator com-
manded the fan off. This command put the point into Operator priori-
ty. He forgot, however, to return the fan to None priority so it could
operate according to the control program.

* By running a point log for all points in Operator priority, you discov-
ered this error and corrected it before it caused a problem.

To run a point log for points with certain criteria, you follow the same
steps previously detailed for running a point log, but you must deselect
All in the selection criteria field and then select the option(s) you want.
Since you have performed these steps before, they will not be repeated
here. To review the steps see page 38, Running a Point Log for All
Points.

Practice

O Recall the wildcard character used to take the place of one or more
point characters. What is it?

O Run a point log for all points in alarm. How many points are in
alarm?

O Run a point log for all points that are in Operator priority. How
many points are in Operator priority?

J Run one point log that lists all points that have failed, are disabled
and are in alarm. How many points meet these criteria?

5
7
\VW

b

L

L

N’

Yo

N



(S

Report Scheduler

o Use the Report Scheduler to create
Report Definitions

e Use the Report Scheduler to run
reports automatically

Running reports is one of the many daily tasks for which you will use
Insight. Insight provides many reports for the operator. Many of these
reports can be tailored to your specific needs by inputting points, dates,
cabinet ranges, etc. Insight 2.8 provides a way to create and schedule
report definition for these reports so that all of the tailored information
stays with the report definitions and does not have to be entered each
time the report is run. Each time this definition is run, you will get the
same report format with current data.

Report Schedules are used to run Insight Report Definitions at specific
times. Reports can be scheduled to run daily, weekly, first of the month,
or customized to fit your exact needs.

Reports that use date and time boxes will provide slightly different setup
screens when entering the report definition. Instead of entering exact
dates and times (i.e. 4-16-99 10:45 A.M.), these reports will ask for times
relating to the actual time that the report is run (i.e. previous day, previ-
ous week). These dates and times that relate to the running of the report
are called “relative times.” Relative time reports give you the option of
viewing all of the report’s data or selecting a specific time range such as
the past day, week, or month.

49



cre ating a Report This example illugtrates us how .to create a reporF definition for a point
. mgn log to show all points currently in operator priority.
Definition

1. Select Report Scheduler from the Main Menu.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.D'YN
Point Default Beport View

Graphic

Main Menu
Open  Help

Cabinet Point Log <F10>
Database Utilities Menu...

Editors Menu...

Graphic Display <F8>
Help <F1>
Logon { Logoff <F3>
Network Diagnostics

Point Commander <F11>
RAeports Menu...

Setup Menu...

Shutdown <Ctri+F9>
System Status <F4>
Time Of Day Overrider <F7>
Trend Menu...

Minimize on Use

Operator Logged On: MED
Logged On Hetwork: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

2. When the Report Scheduler appears, select Report Definition from
the menu bar and then select Create.

Heport Scheduler
IRCOTL ARG Schedule Launch! Reports  Help!
Create
Modify
Rename
Delete

Fri, Apr 16, 1999 9:37 AM
Operator Logged On: MED
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected MNetwork: TRAINING

50

S R N R A 0 B U5 T N 0 O B R A O R

S



e

3. The Create Report Definition dialog box appears. From this box you
select the Insight report and enter the report definition name (up to 30
characters). In this example, select Cabinet Point Log and name the
definition Points in OPER to screen. Click on OK to accept the
entries

Create Hepaort Definition

Select Insight Report

Enter Report Definition Name

Cabinet Point Log

Points in OPER to screen|

Alarms to Printer

4. Now the familiar Cabinet Point Log setup screen is displayed. The
“*” wildcard is entered into the Point Selector, and the operator
priority is chosen from the selection criteria.

5. Select the settings for Log Type, Cabinets, and Output To.

Log Type:

~Selection Criteria:

A . & ¥Yalue
Network Point C Totalized
TRATNING I I* {ZUnresolved
& POWERS
& AHUS r Cabinets:

& BOILER

& CHILLERS & All

& DOMHOTWATER .o

2 LITES € Single

& PUMPS

& ROOMTEMPS ~Output To?
C: Screen
& Printer
:File

Al
{Alarm [~ Failed
[~ Hand
% ty! I Totalized
@ Operater - Type
> Smoke
Emergency
PDL
{7 None

Each Point Displayed Will Meet
All Selected Criteria

—Begin Report?

6. Now click Start Log to save the report definition. Note that the
status bar on the bottom of the report scheduler window now reads

“Report Definition successfully created.”

51



Creating a Report
Definition Using
Relative Time

¢ Relative time data relates ranges to
the current date and time

¢ Ranges are selected for the previ-
ous day, week, month, etc. or for
custom times

52

Several Insight reports provide an option to display the data for a specif-
ic date and time range. Since report definitions can be run at any time,
Insight provides relative times to relate the report’s data to the time that
the report is run.

The following reports use relative time:

* Cabinet Trend Data

* Point Command History
¢ Trend COV

¢ Trend Data

* Trend Summary

* Trend Data Conversion
* Key Event

* Schedule Error Log

When running these reports, you are normally asked to specify start
and stop dates and times for the data. When creating report definitions
and scheduling these time dependent reports, the exact dates and times
are not entered. Instead, relative times are given. These relative times
relate to the current date and time when the report definition is run.
The figure below shows the Trend Data Report setup screen. Note that
in the Report Span box, the span is “Previous Day.”

g Trend Data Report
Template Edit Point List Help

Time Interval = Report Span
O Minutes Previous Day
D ® Hours
O Days
- Start Bates [ Stast Thne
Point Name
AHTEHT

" Output To?

@ Screen
O Printer
O Eile

U oU U U YU

L)

4

g

5

v U U

C U uU U U



NN

s

When the select span button is pushed, a timing options dialog box will
appear to enter the report time span options. This box replaces the nor-
mal box to input ranges and is shown below.

Heport Time Span Options

 Show data for previous

~ Show data for last

> Custom: [:] @ Houris)

O Dayvis]
O Waeelds)

With relative time reports, you set up the report to include data over a
range of the previous hour, day, month, etc., or custom times can be
entered. Custom times allow you to enter how many hours, days, or
weeks before the current time and date that the report will run for.

53



Running a Report
Definition

54

Once a report definition is created, it is easy to run.

1. From the Report Scheduler screen, select Launch! from the menu bar
to open the Launch Report dialog box.

Report Scheduler
Report Definition Schedule Launch! Reports Help!

Launch Report

Select Insight Report Select Report Definition Name

Cabinet Point Log Points in Hand to screen
Points in OPER to file

\Points in OPER to printer
:Points.in OPER to screen

Operator Logged On: MED
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

2. Select the Insight Report and Report Definition name, and then click
the OK button to launch the report.

-

(NP

5

(I D O A R AP I WP R B I

U C

N

~—



p—

N’ o

R

S

Report Scheduler:
Scheduling a Report
to run automatically

¢ Insight can schedule any report def-
inition to run automatically

¢ You can create report definitions as
you schedule them

Report definitions allow you to create consistent reports that are easily
accessed. Report scheduling allows you to schedule these reports to run
automatically.

Report schedules are used to run Insight reports at specific dates and
times. For example, reports can be run daily, weekly, at the first of the
month, or at predetermined custom times. Report schedules run reports
based upon report definitions. You can schedule any existing report
definition or create a new definition while you are scheduling the report.

Note: The report scheduler will only run one report of each type at a
time. If a scheduled report is unable to run (i.e., trying to run a point log
report while another point log report is collecting data), it will be logged
in an error file and will not run. The schedule error log report can be
accessed through the Reports menu item in the Reports Scheduler
screen or through the Reports Menu in the Main Menu.

55



Creating a Schedule

Type new name
in here to create
report definition

Select from this list
for pre-existing
report definitions

56

To create a report schedule, follow these steps.

1. Open the Report Scheduler, select Schedule from the menu bar and
then select Create.

Report Scheduler
BY GG Launch!
Create

Modify
Delete

Report Definition Reports  Help!

Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

2. The Create Report Schedule dialog box appears on the screen. Select
the Insight Report to Schedule and an Existing Report Definition
Name. If the report definition does not exist, type the report’s name
into the Report Definition Name box to create the definition.

3. Select the Scheduling Options. Reports can be scheduled to run
daily, weekly, on the first of the month, or at custom times.

Report Scheduler
Create Report Schedule

ight Report to Schedule: ™

sty Tt B I R
C First of the menth at :

0 Custom Entries

rSelect an |
[Cabinet Point Log

bl

o

 Report Definition Name:
5=/ Points in OPER i screen

] O Custem

Existing Report Definition Names 4 Entries
Peints in Hand to secreen - HNone
Points in OPER to file - Hone
Points in OPER to printer - None

Points in BRPER to scrden

Fri, Apr 16, 1999 11:44 AM
Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

Uououd

oo U

O odoJ U U

(O B R

v U v

U U

N



e’

)

ey

p—

Ay

N

4. Select the Apply button to accept the schedule. Notice that the report
definition now has scheduled time displayed next to it. Also notice
that the status bar at the bottom of the screen now reads “Report
Schedule successfully added.”

Note: A single report definition can have multiple schedules.
For example, the “Points in OPER to screen” report can also be
scheduled to run on Thursday and Saturday.

Report Scheduler 5

Create Report Schedule
[~Select an insight Report to Schedule: ] [ Scheduling Options:

]Cabinet Point Log O Daily at m m

r Report Definition Name:

O Custom 0 Custom Entries

[Points in OPER to screen

Existing Report Definition Names 4 Entries
Points in Hand to screen None
Points in OPER to file None
Points in OPER to printer

in 0PER to scieen

Fri, Apr 16, 1999 11:47 AM

Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Hetwork: TRAINING
Connected Hetwork: TRAINING

5. To schedule another report, repeat steps 2 and 3. When finished
scheduling, press the Close button.

57



58

Practice

O Create a report definition for a point log report displaying the
totalized values for all points. Have the report displayed to the
screen.

(J What did you name your report?

O Run the report definition that you just created.
O How many points are displayed in the report?

O Which reports in your system would you like to create a report
definition for?

O Schedule the report definition that you just created to run daily. For
the time, enter five minutes later than it is now. Send the report
output to the screen.

J Wait five minutes for the report to run.

O Did the report run as expected? Why or why not?

S

‘\"Wmi/



Commanding a Point
from Menus

o Shortcut:

o Command a point when you need to
make a change to the standard con-
trol operation

e Commanding a point puts that point
into Operator priority

¢ Do not use the command feature to
make permanent system changes

Your System 600 program was written to control points under normal
daily operating conditions. However, there will be times when you will
need to make a temporary change to the control operation. To do this,
you must take control of a point. As discussed in the previous section,
this is called commanding a point. When you command a point you put
the point into operator control. Operator control overrides system con-
trol. When a point is in operator control the System 600 program cannot
take action on it.

For example: To save energy, your System 600 is programmed to lower
the heat in your building to 55 degrees at 7p.M. Normally this is fine,
since the building is vacated. Tonight there is a late meeting and you
must keep the conference room temperature heated to 72 degrees until
10pM. You must command the conference room temperature set point
to override the standard system program. After the meeting you must
remember to return the point to system control. If you don’t return the
point back to system control the conference room set point temperature
will stay at 72 degrees, negating your efforts to save energy.

It is inefficient to put a point into operator control to make a permanent
control system change. If your building control program needs perma-
nent changes, your Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. representative
can assist you in making those changes.

To command a point:
1. Select Point Commander from the Main Menu.

2. Enter the point name in the point name field of the Choose Point
dialog box and click on OK in the menu bar.

To get a list of system points, click on List in the Choose Point dia-
log box menu bar. The Point Selector appears. Select the point to be
commanded and click on OK.

3. When you click on OK, the Command dialog box appears. This box
displays the commanding options available to you for the specified
point. Options will vary depending on the type of point (i.e., LAO,
LDO, etc). Current point information is listed below the command
options.

59



60

When the command box first appears, it appears in a shortened form.

To see a full list of available options, click on More in the menu bar.

Graphie - int efault

_ Pointselectar

' Ok: Cancel Open Show ]

)
Command Point; AHTSAE
QK. Cancel More

Network Point

TRnINING[ [gmsm:

O ot |

Priorities:
® oper O None

NAME : AH1SAF TYPE:@ L2SL
VALUE : OFF

STATUS ! -N- FRI: NONE
TOTAL ! 0.0 HOURS

Operator Loged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAINI
Connected Network: TRAINI

The shortened version of the Command box.

e{ault Heport'

_ PointSelecter

Lancel  Opes §hw

_ Graphic Display INSIGHIDYN
View .

. Command Paint AHISAE
BK Cancel More

Network Point

TRRIHINGI [m-nsm:

(Primities:

O off

® oper O None
OEmer O Smoke O PDL
® Priority Only

O ResetTotal
O Alarm O Normal

IO Atarmable O Not Alarmable ‘
O Enable O Disable |

NAME © AHTSAF TYPE! L28SL
VALUE @ OFF

STATUS © -N- PRI: NCONE
TOTAL @ 00 HOURS

- 3,19991:063&1
Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAINI
Connected Network: TRAINING

The expanded version of the Command box.

Note: Either the Choose Point or Point Selector dialog box could appear in
the above examples. Initially the Choose Point dialog box appears, but if
you selected List from the Choose Point menu, the Point Selector dialog

box would display.

oW

=

R

o

S

i

o ou

oow U

oUW

o oC U

(N



S

ey

L

R

S’

S

S’

* Selecting certain command options
eliminates incompatible command
options

4. Click on the action or actions you want to take on the point, and
click on OK in the command box menu.

Selecting certain command options eliminates other incompatible
command options.

When you click on OK the system responds with a command
successful message box.

5. Click on the OK button in the message box.
The message box disappears.

Practice
0 Command a point in your building. Your instructor will tell you

which point to command and what value or state to command that
point to.

0 Run a point log report to verify the command change.

0 What is the priority for the point you commanded?

0 How will this priority affect point and/or system function?

61



Returning a
Commanded Point to
System Control

¢ Shortcut:

° Failure to return a point to system
control is the most common cause
of system malfunction & occupant
complaints

62

Recall from the previous section that as soon as practical you should
return commanded points back to system control (None priority).
Failure to return a point to system control is the most common cause of
system malfunction and occupant complaints.

To return a point to system control:

1. Select Point Commander from the Main Menu.

2. Enter the name of the point you want to command and click on OK
in the menu bar. The Command Point display dialog box appears.

3. Choose a command for the point. It does not have to be different
from the current status/value of the point.

4, Click on None in the Priorities section of the Command Point box.
5. Click on OK in the Command Point menu bar.

The point returns to system control.

Practice

O Return the point you commanded in the previous exercise to system
control.

O Run a point log report to verify the point has returned to system
control.

OO0 Note if the point changed value or state now that it has returned to
system control.

S’

S’

!

S



D
)
B The Point command The Point Command History report provides details about points com-
Hi R manded from your Insight console (the PC where you are currently
) Isto ry epﬂn running the report). The report lists such information as points com-
manded, the operator who initiated the commands and the date and
B ¢ Provides details about points com- time the commands occurred.
) manded frem your Insight console
) . . .
: * Does not report on commands Note that the Point Command History report does not show point com-
3 issued from field panels, PPCL, or mands issued from field panels, PPCL, or from other Insight consoles.
other Insight consoles
) . | Graphic Display - INSIGHEDYN
. I Graphic ' Point Default . Report e
) Point Command Histony Report
Continuel °Q1 Hestart . : ; )
) West Corporation - Main Bldg.: TRAINING
- Friday, April 16, 1999 1:19 PH
) Start: 27-May-1997 09:38 End: 16-Aprii-1999 13:09
~ Command *AH1SAF* to ON at Operator Priority
} for Hetwork TRAINING on  9-APR-99 at 82:23 by Operator PC
AH1SAF Command Failed - Point failed: AH1SAF on HNetwork: TRAINING
) End of GCommanding
7 Set 'AH1* * to Operator Priority
) for NHetwork TRAINING on 13-APR-99 at 13:89 by Operator PC
- AH1SIG , AH1SPG , AH1SSP , AH1SAT Command Successful
) AH1SAF , AH1SHE , AH1EHT Command Successful
4) HEnd of Commanding
) xxx End of Report === %
- Fri  fApr 16,1999 1
) Operator Logged On: PC ]
Logged On Network: TRAININ
) Connected Network: TRAININE
) A sample Point Command History report.
)
) Practice (Optional)
O Review the Point Command History report section in your Insight
) )
owner’s manual.
/) . . .
O Run a Point Command History Report for the points that have been
) commanded from your Insight console.
J
J
J

63



Commanding Points
Globally

¢ Shortcut:

+ Use to change point priority for mul-
tiple points at one time

¢ You cannot use this function to
globally change point values or
states

64

In the previous sections you have learned how to command a point and
how to return that point to system control (None priority). You can also
command multiple similar points using the Global Point Commander.
This allows you to use wildcards in a point name to change point priori-
ty for many points at one time. You cannot use this function to globally
change point values or states. These changes must still be done on an
individual point basis.

For example, if you wanted to command all the FAN points in your
building to system control, you would enter FAN*. All points beginning
with FAN and ending in any other numbers or letters would be com-
manded to system control (None priority).

You can also use the Global Point Commander to command LAN con-
troller subpoints (LCTLR points) that have the same application num-
ber. These points are discussed in detail in the Terminal Equipment
Controller training module.

To change the point priority of multiple points at one time:

1. Select Point Commander from the Main Menu. The Choose
Point dialog box appears.

= Choose Point
DK - Cancel. List. Global

Network
TRAINING

Point Name
& AH1

2. Type the point name to be commanded in the Point Name field. The
wildcards * and ? are allowed.

3. Select Global from the menu bar. The Global Commanding dialog
box displays.

Glabal Commanding
Wild card characters **' and '?* are acceptable in the point name.

Network Point Choose one:

" @ Point Priority
|TRA|N|NG |*‘°‘H1 |  LAN Equipment Controller

Point Priority Selections

{ Operator
O Smoke
O Emergency

L Y Y Y S S A

.

~

s

b

S

oouULUod U



o

NS

[N

o’

e’

4. For ethernet systems: If you have more than one network, select the
appropriate network by clicking on the down arrow in the network
field box.

5. If it is not selected already, select Point Priority to display the five
point priorities. Then select the point priority you want to command
all the points to. Click on the OK button. The “Are you sure?” dialog
box appears.

6. Click on the OK button to confirm the point priority you have select-
ed. The Global Responses windows displays, listing all points that
have changed priority.

Note that four selections appear in the Global Responses menu bar.
For details on these menu selections see your Insight owner’s
manuals.

7. When the priorities have all been changed, close the Global
Responses and the Global Commanding windows. You are returned
to the screen you were at before you began this procedure.

Practice

O Under your instructor’s supervision, globally command the
points to Operator Control.

O Globally return the points to System
Control.

Note: Global commanding of point priorities must be carefully applied,
as system function will be affected.

65



Trending

e Use trending to see how equipment
has operated over a period of time,
or to monitor point value and state
changes

e Trend by time or Change of Value
(cov)

o All trend data is initially collected at
the field panel. This data can be
uploaded to Insight for long term
storage

66

Use the trending application to see how equipment has operated over a
period of time or to monitor point value and state changes. Value and
state changes are referred to as Change of Value (COV).

For example: You can tell the system to report a room’s temperature
every hour (trending by time), or you can tell the system to report when-
ever the room’s temperature changes by a specified value (trending by
COV).

Trend by COV if you want to closely monitor digital points. For exam-
ple: A fan may turn on and off many times during an hour. But if you
trend this point by one hour increments, you may not see the ON-OFF-
ON cycling that occurs within the hour. In this case, you would trend by
COV so you could see each time the fan turned on or off.

COV limits for analog points are defined when points are first entered
into the system. A point’s COV is a discrete value change that the point
must undergo before its new value is broadcasted across the network.

When you add a point to trending you are asked to specify the number
of samples to be stored at the field panel. If trending by time, you are
also asked to specify the time interval. For example: If you wanted to
trend the outdoor air temperature for the next 24 hours, you would tell
the system you wanted 24 samples taken in 60 minute intervals.

Trending is a complex application and the details of it will not be cov-
ered in this beginning unit. If necessary, see the Advanced Insight
Training Module or your user documentation for more detailed informa-
tion. If you have a need for more advanced trending training now, your
Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. representative can provide that to
you on an individual basis.

Practice

[0 What kinds of points in your building would be good points to
trend? Why?

[0 Would you trend these points by time or COV? Why?

N



s

Trending a Point by Time

12200 768" F
11200 7o+ F 1

200 748 F
,//

00 745" F

300 752 F

The field panel collects temperature readings from the sensor every hour.

Trending a Point by COV

EXFAN 730000 OH

I

12-45:15 OFF
175010 OH
w3015 OFF

N

Twending a digital pont
by COW

Trending ananalbbg point
by COV (COV=1"F)

H05:16 543*F
111213 554 F
112018 568 F

T Hiii"z:iz 559*F

112836 S41°F

The field panel collects change of temperature information from the
temperature sensor and change of state information from the fan.




Trend Reports

¢ Trend Definition
e Trend Data

° Trend COV

¢ Trend Summary
¢ Cabinet Data

e Cabhinet Definition

68

You trend a point because you want to analyze equipment operation or
point value and state changes. Six trend reports are available to you to
help you analyze trend information.

Trend Definition

Lists trended points, indicates if they are trended by time or COV, notes
how many samples can be stored at the field panels, how many samples
have been uploaded to the PC, if there has been any data loss, and indi-
cates which points are setup for automatic data collection at the PC.

For example: You could use this report to find out how points were
trended (by time or COV) and if trend information is available at the PC
or only at the cabinet.

Trend Data

Displays the values collected at the PC of a trended point over a period
of time.

For example: You could use this report to see how a room’s temperature
has fluctuated over time.

Trend COV

Displays COV trend information collected at the PC for specified
points. A sample is taken every time a point changes by the COV limit.
This report allows you to see each of those samples over a period of
tume.

For example: You could use this report to monitor the changes of value
for air temperature in a space.

Trend Summary
Displays the high, low and average values for specified trended points.

For example: You could use this report to analyze energy usage and
peak times of energy consumption.

Cabinet Data
This report is similar to the trend data report, but information is gathered
directly from the field cabinet.

Cabinet Definition
This report is similar to the trend definition report, but information is
gathered directly from the field cabinet.

For specific information on how to run each of these reports see
your Insight documentation.

A

{
e

S’



N

[

S’

BaCkg round and As mentioned earlier, Insight allows you to graphically monitor and
- - control your building’s operation. There are two parts to an Insight

DV“ amic G ra P hics dynamic graphic: the background graphic and the dynamic

: components.

* The background graphic is the basic

system drawing Background Graphics

The background graphic is the basic system drawing. It represents the
physical parts of your system, such as ducts, mechanical equipment, and
sensors. It may also include text, such as a graphic title.

Graphic Editor
Graphic Point Default Connection Beport View

Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAININ;
Connected Network: TRAININ

&

Background Graphic

69



¢ The dynamic graphic displays
current values for points in your
building

* Dynamic graphics have a .DYN
extension as part of their graphic
name

¢ Dynamic graphic information can be
displayed using point information
blocks, analog bars, associated
symbols and graphic links

* Color changes and flashing indicate
system changes

70

Dynamic Graphics

A dynamic graphic is a background graphic which is electronically
connected to the points in your building. It displays the current values
for points in your building.

You can click on areas on this graphic and enter information to cause
physical changes to the actual building system represented by the graphic.

Dynamic graphics use such elements as color and flashing to indicate
system changes. For example, your system can be set up so that when
equipment is running the symbol associated with the equipment is col-
ored green. When the equipment is off the symbol turns red. Likewise,
when a system point is in alarm, the symbol or information block
associated with that point can change color and flash to indicate an
alarm condition.

An easy way to distinguish between a dynamic graphic and a
background graphic is to look at the graphic name in the title bar.
All dynamic graphics have the DYN extension after their name.

Associated Dynamic graphic Point information . Graphic
symbol extension blocks links

Graphie Display - AHUT.DYN
Graphie Point Default Report Yiew

’ L o AT A R :
. : AHISATEMP ;
: ARSI TesiEGE ’ .

il ; OPER

ossams

4
0':

el

e
RS
ORI,

HHISAE
- AHISUP Fal
HOBMAL

OFER

. {AHISSP 7750

e
:.0

Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAININ}
Coannected Network: TRAININE

Dynamic Graphic

Point information
blocks

Analog Bar

o

UouU U U U U

.

“

\\J) \_.) \J \\.J; s

oo

o oo

o L v

“



_—

N’ N

o’

L

Dynamic graphic information can be displayed using point information
blocks, analog bars, associated symbols, and graphic links.

Point Information Blocks

Analog Bars

Associated Symbols

Graphic Links

Point information blocks can supply the
point name, point description, current sta-
tus, value of the point, and other data.

Analog bars monitor and/or command
analog point values. A monitoring analog
bar displays the current value of the point
and updates information as the value
changes. A commanding analog bar also
monitors values but it has a command
mark {®] which can be moved to change
the values.

An associated symbol is part of a graphic,
such as a fan or a pump, which has been
joined to or associated with a point in the
system. This is done so the symbol can
change color or flash when the point asso-
ciated with it changes status.

For example, if you associate the fan sym-
bol on a graphic with a point, such as
SFAN, when the SFAN turns on and off
the fan symbol in the graphic can change
colors.

Graphic links are represented by this
symbol »ﬁv}k} Graphic links allow you to
quickly jump from one graphic to another
in one step.

71



72

Practice

[J Identify the following dynamic graphic components:

BIRILER

(0 Why would you link graphics?

[J Which of your building graphics would be good graphics to link?
Why?

S

\ﬂ‘“‘«ww’}/

et

o

1

S

S/

o

L

o

S



b
)
)
)
3 D isp | ayi nga To display a dynamic graphic:
D) Dy“amlc G ra Phlc 1. Select Graphic Display from the Main Menu.
N « Shortcut Your default graphic displays.
N 2. Click on Graphic in the menu bar and select From List.
' The Graphic File Selector appears.
Y
J
, 3. Double click on the graphic you want to display, or click once on the
) name and then click on the Load button.
~ The graphic selected displays on the screen.
D
7 Practice
) 0 Display a few dynamic graphics for your building. Your instructor
) will tell you which graphics to display.
) O Check off which dynamic components appear for the graphics you
’ display:
) Graphic Name
y Point information blocks
’ Analog bars
) Associated symbols
Linking symbols
) Graphic Name
3 Point information blocks
’ Analog bars
3 Associated symbols
7 Linking symbols
J
. If your graphic has point information blocks or associated symbols,

double click on them. Note what screen and what kind of
information appears.

To exit the screen displayed, click once on the Cancel Selection in
the menu bar.

If your graphic has a link, double click on it.
What graphic is displayed?

73



The Graphic
Display Window

 All dynamic graphics are displayed
within the Graphic Display window

¢ The Graphic pull down menu in the
Graphic Display menu bar is a con-
venient place to go to perform many
graphics tasks

* Five options are usually available
from the Graphic pull down menu:
Default, From List, Point, Point
Group, and Clear Graphic

74

All dynamic graphics are displayed within the Graphic Display window.
The Graphic pull down menu in the Graphic Display menu bar bears a
short discussion since it is a convenient place to go to perform many

graphics tasks.

Under the Graphic pull down menu five options are usually available:

Default, From Lis

§ Graphic  Baalne
| Default
fremate Graphin
From List ’
Parent
Point
gk
Previdus
* Point Group
Hdd o Brsup

t, Point, Point Group, and Clear Graphic.

Graphic Display - INSIGHT.DYN
Default' - Report . View :

Clear Graphic’

Operator Logged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAININE
Connected Network: TRAININg

These selections provide the following services:

Default
From List

Point

Point Group

Clear Graphic

Select to display your site’s default graphic.
Select to get a list of all dynamic graphics.

Select to display the graphic associated with a specific
point. This is association is defined within the point
database.

Displays dynamic point information blocks. This is a
way of doing dynamic point logs. Unlike the static
point logs you ran earlier in the unit, a dynamic point
log displays continuously updated information.

Use the Point Selector which appears when you
choose Point Group to select the point(s) or group(s)
you want to display.

When the point information blocks display you can
change the value of an output point by double clicking
on it. The Command dialog box displays.

Clears the graphic from your screen, but the graphic
display window remains.

J

o

;\

W

-

[ A W A



;
i’

S

—’

)

Practice

Use the options in the Graphic pull down menu to do the following
tasks. Your instructor will provide you with any necessary graphic and
point group names.

O Display the graphic (a graphic other than your default
graphic).

O Display your default graphic.

[0 Display dynamic point information blocks for the point group

O Clear the point information block display from the graphic display
window.

75



Commanding a Point
from a Graphic

¢ Shortcut:

¢ You can click on graphic illustra-
tions of equipment to operate them

* You can command points from an
associated symbol, a point informa-
tion block or an analog bar

76

In a previous section you learned how to command a point using Insight
menus. Now you will learn how to command a point from an Insight
graphic.

Insight is a graphical interface. This means that if a point is associated
with a symbol you can take action on the point by clicking on the sym-
bol that represents the point. For example, you could click on a symbol
of a fan and if that symbol and the fan point are associated, you can turn
that fan on and off from the graphic. Initial point and symbol associa-
tions are usually set up by your Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. rep-
resentatives.

There are three ways to command a point from a graphic. You can com-
mand a point from an associated symbol, a point information block, or
an analog bar. All three ways follow the same general steps.

To command a point from a graphic:
1. Select Graphic Display from the Main Menu.
2. From the Graphic pull down menu in the menu bar select From List.

3. Double click on the graphic that contains the point you want to
command.

4. Double click on the associated symbol, point information block or
arrow on the analog bar that represents the point you want to com-
mand. The command dialog box appears.

gefaul - Report:  View'

Command Peint: AH1SAFE
e OK Cancel - -More 71 ;

IO On O off l

Priorities:
® Oper O None

NAME : AH1SAF TYPE: L2SL
VALUE : OFF
STATUS  -N-

M Rn)

ST
P00

AHTSAE
AHT SUPFAN

Q.00 HRES
DPER

perator ugged On: PC
Logged On Network: TRAININ
| Connected Network: TRAININe

s

L

W

L0 R O S R U B

R RO R W A

oL ou U

Ry

|

-



S

o’

5. Select or enter the appropriate options in the command dialog
box and click on OK.

The display changes to indicate the new setting or value.

Note: If you are commanding a point from an analog bar you can
also use the mouse to drag the analog pointer to the new value. You
can do this instead of commanding the value through the command
dialog box.

Practice

For the following practice your instructor will tell you what graphic to
access, which point to command, and what value to change.

O Go to the graphic.

Command the point from an associated symbol.

Change the value to

O Go to the graphic.

Command the point from an analog bar.

Change the value to

J Go to the graphic.

Command the point from a point information block.

Command the value to

77



Acknowledging
Alarms

o Shortcut:

o If it important that you receive a
message when the status of a point
changes, then that point should be
made alarmable

e There are six alarm levels (1-6)

e Each alarm level is designated by a
specific color

e When a point goes into alarm the
Alarm icon flashes and can also
beep

e The number of alarms appears
ahove the Alarm icon (or on the task
bar for Windows 95)

¢ Always check for new alarms when
you logon to Insight

® Acknowledging an alarm does not
fix the alarm or make it go away;
you must still investigate what
caused the alarm

78

When points were defined in your system, some were made alarmable.
This means that the System 600 will notify the PC when the point is in
alarm.

Any point can be made alarmable. Points are made alarmable according
to customer and building specific criteria. If it is important that you
receive a message when the status of a point changes, then that point
should be made alarmable.

There are six alarm levels (1-6). Alarm levels are defined when points
are made alarmable. Level 1 is for the most important alarms and Level
6 is for the least important alarms. When alarms display in the alarm
window they appear in order of the 1-6 level of priority. All Level 1
alarms appear at the top of the screen, then Level 2 alarms, and so on.

Each alarm level is designated by a specific color. For the color code
key refer to the upper right corner of the Alarm Display screen.

Alarm levels can also be identified as critical, which will cause an addi-
tional alarm icon to appear when a point at that level goes into alarm.

Enhanced alarming is also an available option. If you are using enhanced
alarming, ask your instructor to explain this feature in more detail.

When a point goes into alarm, the field panel sends the alarm to your
PC. The alarm display icon flashes and may beep, depending on how it
was defined in your system. The number of unacknowledged alarms the
PC has received appears above the alarm icon. If the alarm level has
been designated as critical, the critical alarm icon will also appear and
flash. The number of unacknowledged critical alarms the PC has
received appears above the critical alarm icon.

In the alarm window, the critical alarms also have a visual indication
(double yellow arrows) pointing to the unacknowledged alarms of that
priority. It is a good practice to always check for new alarms whenever
you logon to Insight.

When an alarm appears, acknowledge it quickly. By acknowledging
alarms you tell the system that you are aware that it exists.
Acknowledging an alarm does not fix the alarm or make it go away. You
must still investigate what caused the alarm. When you acknowledge an
alarm, the alarm message changes from upper to lower case letters, and
puts your operator initials next to it.

S

\%W

s

s

N

S

L

S

S

S’



To acknowledge an alarm:
1. Double click on the Alarm icon.
2. Highlight the alarm you want to acknowledge.

You can highlight more than one alarm by pressing the left
mouse button and, while the left button is still pressed, dragging
the mouse pointer over the alarms you want to highlight.

3. Click on the Acknowledge Selected button.

When an operator acknowledges an alarm the alarm message
changes from upper to lower case letters. *ack* also appears in
the alarm field, and the initials of the acknowledging operator are
placed on the far right side. Use the horizontal scroll arrow to see
the initials.

Alarm Display
Alarms Point Options History Print

| 45-1aR-90 TRATNING.CRO2RT (CL RM 2 TENP) 44 085 DEG F
| 15-HaR-290 TRAINING.CROIRT (CL RM 1 TEWP) 51747 DEG F

15-1AR-99 TRAINING.CHFLOW (FLOW aLAaRM: ) ON
~HAR-9Y TOTRALH HASAFE (AT SUP FAR ) {113
FIL (OHZ2 FILT ALH) 6N

Fri, Apr 16, 1999 3:31 PM

Operator Logged On: MED
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

Practice
Your instructor has put some points into alarm.

A~

O Acknowledge one alarm.

O Acknowledge several alarms at one time.

79



™
J
)
Printing Alarms Insight provides an option that allows the user to send part or all of the D)
contents of the alarm display to the printer. This feature allows you to '
e Print all alarms print a hard copy of the current alarm conditions. D

Pri t I ) . . . -
* Printselected alarms To print all alarms in the alarm display, select Print from the menus bar, )
and then select Print All >
To print only the selected alarms: D)
1. Click and drag select the alarms that you wish to print. D)
2. Select Print from the menu bar, and then select Print Selected. J
D

z Alarm Displ '

Point Options History [I=it — )

F Print Selected °S P
)
| 15-HAR-09 15:51 TRAINING.CHFLOY (FLOW ALARM ) 9
D
)
D)
:)
2
Operator Logged On: M'ED “}

lLogged On Metwork: TRAINING =

Connected Network: TRAINING

J

g t Practice .
O If available, print all alarms from the alarm display. J
)
)
)
)
)
)

80 )



After acknowledging an alarm you should investigate what caused it.

Alarm messages may contain information like contact people, emergen-

cy instructions, and troubleshooting procedures. Not all alarms will

have messages. Messages are only available if they were previously cre-
ated on the system. Either you or your Siemens Building Technologies,

Inc. representative can enter alarm messages. Critical points are the

Note: If a point’s alarm printing is enabled, then the message will also be

sent to the printer with the alarm notification. The system can also be

setup to print the alarm message on the “return to normal” notification.

Message for TRAINING.AHT SMK

MECHANICAL ROOM AND REPORT ALL FINDINGS

Fri, Apr 16, 1999 3:37? PM

Operator Logged On: WED
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

4. Click on the OK button when you have finished reading the mes-

)
)
3
) Viewing Alarm
3 Messages for Points
N in Alarm
b ¢ Usually only critical points have - ;
alarm messages points most likely to have alarm messages.
). ¢ Alarm messages are only available
‘ if they were entered into the system
)
)
To view an alarm message for a point in alarm:
3
3 1. Double click on the Alarm icon.
) 2. Highlight the alarm you want to see a message for.
) ghlig y g
) ) 3. Click on the Point Message button.
»> If an alarm message was entered for that point, the message
; will appear.
p)
Alarm Display
. Options History Print
J
)
N | 15-1iaR-09 15:20
7 RIS F THIS SMOKE DETECTOR GOES INTO ALARM
PROCEED DIRECTLY TO THE PENTHOUSE
} TO DICK STARK AT {708} 215-10080. THE
SUPPLY FAN FOR AHU 1 WILL SHUTDOWN
N AUTOMATICALLY, DO NOT RESET WITHOUT
) PROPER AUTHORIZATION.
J
J
)
J
) sage and the message box will disappear.
J ) .
g i Practice
) O If available, view an alarm message for a point in alarm.
)

81



Viewing/Printing a
Point Alarm History

¢ Use to see how many times a
particular peint has gone in and
out of alarm

82

You may view a point alarm history to see how many times a particular
point has gone into alarm. For example: During the night a room tem-
perature sensor goes out of its specified temperature range and goes into
alarm. Later in the night the point returns to normal range and goes out
of alarm. When you arrive in the morning you view a point alarm histo-

ry to see when the point went in and out of alarm.

A point alarm history also records the date and time the alarms were

received and whether or not they were acknowledged.

To display a point alarm history:

1. Double click on the Alarm icon.

2. Highlight the alarm you want to see a point history for.

3. Click on the Point/System History button.
A point history for that point appears on screen.

Double click here to close point history window.

Alarm Display

Point Options History Print

Paoint History - TRAINING.AH1SAE

int History...
2 JRALHING .AlISaE (aHY

15:39 TRAINING.AH1SAE: {AH1
& IRATHING AHISAE (a1
0:-12:59 training.ahisaf (aht
515 1AR-908 18:48 TRAINING.AHISAE {AH1

Note: You may need to use the horizontal and vertical scroll bars to

see all of the information.

4. Use the control menu box at the upper left corner within the point

I8P EaH
SR EAN
SuP Ean
sup: fan
SUP_FaAN

3
)
3
3
)

Fri, Apr 16, 1999 3:38 PM

Operator Logged On: MED
Logged On Network: TRAINING
Connected Network: TRAINING

history window to close the point history window.

You can also view a point alarm history for a point that is not currently
on the alarm screen. You would do this if you wanted to see if that point

had been in alarm recently.

O U

L

)

s

(")

i

bl W

",



S

s

—

e

oy

p—g

To view a point alarm history for a point that is not currently on the
alarm screen.

1. Double click the Alarm icon.

2. Click on the Point/System History button.

3. Enter the point name in the Point Selector and click on OK.

To print the point alarm history:

1. Select Print Point History from the point alarm history menu bar.

2. To print only the entries displayed on screen, click on
Entries from Screen.

3. To print all of the entries for the point, click on
All Available Entries.

Practice

O Display a point alarm history for the point. Your
instructor will tell you which point to look at.

[0 Print the entire point alarm history.

O Display a point alarm history for the point (a point that
is not currently in alarm). Your instructor will tell you which point to

look at.

[0 Print only the point alarm entries displayed on screen.

83



Erasing
Acknowledged
Alarms

® You cannot erase an alarm until you
have acknowledged it

* You can erase one or more
acknowledged alarms or can erase
all acknowledged alarms

84

You cannot erase an alarm until you have acknowledged it. If the
Inhibit Alarm Erasing option is enabled, then the point needs to be
acknowledged and have cleared the alarm state before it can be erased.
After acknowledging and/or taking action on an alarm, you should erase
it. You can erase one or more acknowledged alarms or can erase all
acknowledged alarms.

To erase one or more acknowledged alarms:

1. Double click on the Alarm icon.

2. Highlight the acknowledged alarm(s) you want to erase.

3. Click on the Erase Selected button.
The selected alarm(s) are erased.

To erase all acknowledged alarms:
1. Double click on the Alarm icon.
2. Click on the Erase All button.

3. A dialog box appears asking if it is OK to erase all acknowledged
alarms. Click on OK.

All acknowledged alarms are erased.

Practice

Your instructor has entered some alarms into your system. Perform the
following tasks:

O Acknowledge all alarms.
O Erase one alarm.

O Erase all remaining alarms at one time.

;
s

S

i&.wj

S’

L



L

e

ey

o

S

Exercise

e This exercise reviews the material
covered in this unit

e Your instructor will provide you
with the appropriate point name(s)
needed for some questions

e Display all information on screen,
uniess directed otherwise by your
instructor

1. Logon to Insight and connect to a network. If you have more than

one network your instructor will tell you which one to connect to.

2. Run a point log report for the point.

a. What is the point condition?

b. What is the point address?

c. What is the point priority?

3. Run a point log report for all points.

a. Pause the log

b. Continue the scrolling of the log
c. Restart the log

d. Cancel the log

4. a. Use a wild card character to run a point log report for all

points.

b. Use a wild card character to run a point log report for all
points.

5. Run a point log report for all points in alarm.

6. Run a point log report for all points in operator priority.

7. Command the point using Insight menus. Your

instructor will tell you what action to take on the point.

8. Return the commanded point to system control.

9. Globally command the points to operator control.

10. Globally return the points to system control.

85



86

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

a. When would you trend a point by time?

b. When would you trend a point by COV?

¢. What equipment in your building would be good to trend by time?

d. What equipment in your building would be good to trend by COV?

Display the graphic

How can you tell the difference between a background and
dynamic graphic just by looking at their names?

Command the point from the graphic. Your
instructor will tell you what action to take on the point.

Check your alarms. How many points are in alarm?

Acknowledge any points in alarm.

If available, view a message for a point in alarm.

View a point alarm history for a point in alarm.

Print the point alarm history.

With your instructor’s approval, erase acknowledged alarms.

Logoff of the network.

L

S

%W/

N’

("
N

i’

S’



e

H

el

s

R

-

N/

st

Point Condition
Types

Display

Condition

Definition

NORMAL

No non-normal (e.g., alarm, failure)
conditions exist.

* Ak

ALARM

A point will alarm if:
1. An analog point’s value is outside its
assigned high or low alarm limits.

2. A point’s commanded value does not
match its flow proof state.

For example: You would get an alarm

if the system commanded a supply fan
on but the proof for that fan showed that
the fan was still off.

3. You define a digital point as alarmable
(it will alarm when it is on).

ALARM-BY-
COMMAND

A point has been commanded into alarm
by the operator. A point in this state re-
mains this way until the operator releases it.

For example: You would put a point into
alarm by command if you wanted to stop

a nuisance alarm but still wanted to remind
yourself of a problem.

i ah

FAILED

The PC cannot command or read any or all
of the physical points associated with the
logical point. Usually the result of a
hardware or communications failure.

0k

OPERATOR
DISABLED

The operator has disabled the point.

P

PROOFING

A temporary condition that follows after
the commanding of a point with a proof
(like a fan). After the delay time has
elapsed the point will go into alarm or
normal condition.

More than one abnormal condition can occur at one time, such as
*AF*, *AFO*, *FO*, and *FPO*. For example, if a point is in the
alarmed state and is then disabled by the operator, the *AO* condition

will appear for that point.

87




Index

88

Alarms, Acknowledging ........ ... ... .. i 78-79

Alarms, Printing . . ... ...t 80
Background and Dynamic Graphics ...............cc.coivun .. 69-72
Basic Screen Components, Windows . .................. ... ... 7-9
Commanding a Point from a Graphic ......................... 76-77
Commanding a Point fromMenus ........................... 59-61
Commanding Points Globally ............... .. ... ... ... ... 64-65
Communication Hardware . .. ....... . .. ... . i i 6
Displaying a Dynamic Graphic ............. ... ... ... .. ... 73
Erasing Acknowledged Alarms . ........... . i 84
EXEICISE ..ottt 85-86
Function Key Commands . ..............iiiiiinininan.. 16-18
Graphic Display Window . ... ... ... ool 74-75
Insight Icons . .. ..ot 13-15
Logging On and Connectingtoa Network ..................... 21-25
Logging Offof aNetwork . ......... .. .. .. .. . it 26-27
Operator Access Levels . ... i 5
Pausing, Continuing, Restarting and Canceling Reports .......... 39-41
Point Command History Report ............ ... ... ... ... ... ... 63
Point Condition Types . .. ..ottt e 87
PointLog Report .. ... ... . .. 30
Point Log Report: Terminology Definitions .................... 30-31
Point Organization . ...........vuitir ittt 19-20
Report Definition, Creating . ........... ... 50-51
Report Definition, Creating Using Relative Time ............... 52-53
Report Definition, Running .. ........ ... ... ... .. oo i 54
Report Scheduler ....... ... .. .. 49
Report Scheduler: Scheduling a Report to run automatically .......... 55
Returning a Commanded Point to System Control .................. 62
Running a Point Log Report for One Point or Point Group ........ 32-37
Running a Point Log Report for All Points .. ...................... 38
Running a Point Log Report Using Wild Cards ................. 42-46
Running a Point Log Report for Points with Specific Characteristics . 47-48
Schedule, Creating . .. ..ottt 56-58
Screen Components, Insight 2.8 . ........ . .. ... ... .. ... ... 10-12
Shutting Down Insight .. ....... .. ... 28-29
Training Expectations . ........... ..ot 2
Trending .. ...oi i 66-67
Trend Reports . ...t 68
Unit Training Objectives .. .....ooiin it i 3
Technical Documentation ............ .. ... .. .. ... 3
Using Insight® for Personal Computers . ............... ..., 4
Viewing Alarm Messages for Pointsin Alarm ..................... 81
Viewing/Printing a Point Alarm History . .. .................... 82-83

St

N

S

N’

R



